

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2021/048/T

Order No.: 032 (NY/2022)
Date: 25 March 2022

Original: English

Before: Judge Joelle Adda

Registry: New York

Registrar: Nerea Suero Fontecha

SALEH

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER

ON CASE MANAGEMENT

Counsel for Applicant:

Marcos Zunino, OSLA Endah Ayuningsih Indini, OSLA

Counsel for Respondent:

Sandra Lando, UNHCR Marisa Maclennan, UNHCR

Introduction

1. From 21 to 23 March 2022, a hearing was held via Teams and Zoom (when Arabic-English interpretation was needed) at which the Applicant, BK, AD, TK, BM, MY, HR and JZ gave testimony. At the end of the hearing, the Tribunal reiterated its instruction to the parties as per email of 16 March 2022 that closing statements were only to be submitted in written form.

Consideration

- 2. Once again, the Tribunal thanks the parties for their helpful assistance with organizing the hearing and congratulate them on their constructive cooperation. This saved the Organization valuable time and resources.
- 3. As the case is now ready for adjudication, and also as stated at the end of the hearing on 23 March 2022, the Tribunal will order the parties to file their written closing statements after which, unless otherwise ordered, it will determine the issues before it.
- 4. In light of the above,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 5. By **4:00 p.m. on Monday, 11 April 2022**, the Applicant is to file his closing statement, including on remedies, which is to be seven pages maximum, using Times New Roman, font 12 and 1.5 line spacing. The closing statement is solely to be based on previously filed pleadings and evidence, and no new pleadings or evidence are allowed at this stage;
- 6. By **4:00 p.m. on Monday, 25 April 2022**, the Respondent is to file his closing statement responding to the Applicant's closing statement at a maximum length of seven pages, using Times New Roman, font 12 and 1.5 line spacing. The closing

Case No. UNDT/NY/2021/048/T

Order No. 032 (NY/2022)

statement is solely to be based on previously filed pleadings and evidence, and no new

pleadings or evidence are allowed at this stage;

7. By **4:00 p.m. on Wednesday, 4 May 2022**, the Applicant may file a statement

of any final observations responding to the Respondent's closing statement. This

statement of final observations by the Applicant must be a maximum of two pages,

using Times New Roman, font 12 and 1.5 line spacing. It must be solely based on

previously filed pleadings and evidence, and no new pleadings or evidence are allowed

at this stage.

8. Unless otherwise ordered, on receipt of the latest of the aforementioned

statements or at the expiration of the provided time limits, the Tribunal will adjudicate

on the matter and deliver Judgment based on the papers filed on record.

(Signed)

Judge Joelle Adda

Dated this 25th day of March 2022

Page 3 of 3